

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 09-5385

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
1:04-CV-01543-RWR

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

James J. Gallagher
Susan A. Mitchell
Steffen G. Jacobsen
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
300 South Grand Avenue
14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 688-1000

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE JUDICIAL THEORY OF FALSE IMPLIED CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE LIMITED TO CONTRACTS IN WHICH COMPLIANCE WITH A PARTICULAR REQUIREMENT IS EXPRESSLY IDENTIFIED BY STATUTE, REGULATION OR CONTRACT AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO PAYMENT.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WOULD PERMIT RELIANCE ON POST-HOC EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THE NECESSARY “PRE-CONDITION TO PAYMENT.”	9
III. THE FCA IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR POLICING COMPLIANCE WITH OCI REQUIREMENTS	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AbTech Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (1994).....	7
<i>Alion Sci. & Tech. Corp.</i> , 2006 CPD ¶ 146 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 26, 2006).....	12
<i>Alion Sci. & Tech. Corp.</i> , 2006 CPD ¶ 2 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 9, 2006).....	12
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008).....	3, 6
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	10
<i>Boeing Sikorsky Aircraft Support</i> , B-277263.2, B-277263.3, 97-2 CPD ¶ 91 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 29, 1997).....	10
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F. 3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 11
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 744 F. 2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Parameter, Inc.</i> , 91-1 CPD ¶229 (Comp. Gen. Feb. 28, 1991).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Barrett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F. 3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 386 F. 3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5, 6, 11

United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
125 F. 3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 7

United States v. Science Applications International Corp.,
653 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 5, 11

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex. rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 10

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 1, 5

31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)-(2)..... 3

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617..... 5

Service Contract Act of 1965..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 C.F.R. § 2009.570-3(c)(8)(i)-(ii) 14

48 C.F.R. § 2009.570-7 13

48 C.F.R. § 2009.570-7, 2009.570-9(a)..... 12

48 C.F.R. § 2009.570-9 13

48 C.F.R. § 2009.570-10 16

48 C.F.R. § 2009.570..... 13

1 John T. Boese, *Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions*, § 2.03(G) at 2-145 (3d ed.
Supp. 2009-2)..... 8
